

No. 21-86

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

PAMELA B. PETERSEN  
AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.  
17800 N. 85th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85255  
(623) 326-6016

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
MATTHEW D. ROWEN  
EVELYN BLACKLOCK  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

May 9, 2022

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Legal Background .....	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. District Courts May Hear Constitutional Challenges To An Agency’s Structure, Procedures, Or Existence Absent Clear Statutory Language To The Contrary .....	22
II. The FTC Act Does Not Strip The District Court Of Jurisdiction To Hear Axon’s Constitutional Challenges To The FTC’s Structure, Procedures, And Existence.....	29
A. Axon’s Constitutional Claims Are a Misfit for the FTC Act’s Administrative- Review Scheme.....	31
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Contrary Conclusion Cannot Be Reconciled With the Statute’s Text or This Court’s Cases.....	39

III. Timely Judicial Resolution Of Claims Like Axon's Is Critical To Preserving The Separation Of Powers And Preventing Agency Overreach.....	46
CONCLUSION .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1341 (2021).....	11
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	4, 23
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	4, 23
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	23, 47
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Fam. Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	4, 24
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	23, 35, 47
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1352 (2021).....	34, 38
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	19
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1761 (2021).....	49
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	22
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	5
<i>In re Raymond J. Lucia Cos.</i> , Admin. Proc. File No. 3-15006 (SEC June 16, 2020) .....	49
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	4, 24
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2044 (2018).....	10, 13, 48, 49
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	3
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015).....	22
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	41
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	5, 41, 42
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020).....	4, 36
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2183 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1970 (2021).....	49
<i>United States v. Nourse</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 8 (1835).....	3
<i>Verizon Md. Inc.</i> <i>v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	24

<i>Von Hoffman v. City of Quincy</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 535 (1866).....	4
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	4, 24
<i>Whitman v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 547 U.S. 512 (2006).....	23
<i>Whitney Nat'l Bank in Jefferson Parish v.</i> <i>Bank of New Orleans &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 411 (1965).....	25
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. §1202(d) .....	9
5 U.S.C. §7521(a) .....	9
5 U.S.C. §7703(d) .....	11, 32
12 U.S.C. §1818(i).....	24
15 U.S.C. §41 .....	7
15 U.S.C. §45(a) .....	7
15 U.S.C. §45(b) .....	8, 10, 31
15 U.S.C. §45(c) .....	11, 31, 33, 38
15 U.S.C. §45(d) .....	11, 32
15 U.S.C. §45(g) .....	11
15 U.S.C. §46(d) .....	8
15 U.S.C. §46(e) .....	8
15 U.S.C. §46(k) .....	8
15 U.S.C. §53(b) .....	11, 20, 31
15 U.S.C. §7217(b) .....	27
15 U.S.C. §7217(c) .....	27
15 U.S.C. §78y .....	27
15 U.S.C. §78y(a) .....	11, 32

28 U.S.C. §1331 .....	4, 22
30 U.S.C. §816(a) .....	11, 33
42 U.S.C. §7607(b) .....	24
Pub. L. No. 63-203, 38 Stat. 717 (1914).....	7
<b>Regulations</b>	
16 C.F.R. §0.1.....	7
16 C.F.R. §0.14.....	9
16 C.F.R. §3.11.....	8
16 C.F.R. §§3.22-26.....	10
16 C.F.R. §§3.41-46.....	10
16 C.F.R. §3.42(a) .....	9
16 C.F.R. §3.42(d) .....	10
16 C.F.R. §3.51.....	10
16 C.F.R. §3.54.....	10
16 C.F.R. §3.56.....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Order Denying Respondent’s Motion to Disqualify the ALJ, <i>In re Axon Enter., Inc.</i> , No. 9389, 2020 WL 5406806 (FTC Sept. 3, 2020) .....	48
Order Designating ALJ, <i>In re Axon Enter., Inc.</i> , No. 9389, 2020 WL 468939 (FTC Jan. 6, 2020) .....	14
Order, <i>In re Axon Enter., Inc.</i> , No. 9389, 2020 WL 6058257 (FTC Oct. 8, 2020).....	14
